
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4452
ANSWERED ON:22.04.2010
SCHEMES OF FPI
Singh Shri Pashupati Nath

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) the details o f the schemes being run under the Food Processing Industries through which assistance i s provided t o various Government and non-governmental organisations in the country;

(b) the details of amount disbursed during the last three years, organization-wise;

(c) whether the functioning of the organisations in respect of the implementation of the schemes has been satisfactory; and

(d) if not, the names of such organisations against which action has been taken?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES (SHRI SUBODH KANT SAHAI)

(a): The Ministry o f Food Processing Industries is implementing various plan schemes fo r promotion and development of food processing sector in the country viz. i) Scheme for Infrastructure Development with major components i.e. Mega Food Park, Cold Chain, Modernization of Abattoirs and Value Added Centres, ii) Setting up of Technology Upgradation/ Modernisation/ Expansion of FPI, iii) Scheme for Quality Assurance, Codex Standards and R&D iv) Scheme for Human Resource Development, v) Scheme for Strengthening of Institution and vi) Scheme for Upgradation of Quality of Street Food.

(b): The details of financial assistance extended to various government and non-governmental organisations in the last three years is annexed.

(c): No adverse reports have been received so far against the organizations assisted.

(d): Does not arise

Annexure

Statement showing the details of grant in aid released to State Nodal Agencies (SNAs) during the year 2007-08 (Rs.in lakhs)

Sl.   State/UT State Nodal Agency    Amount
No.

1. Bihar          Department of Industries               7.00
2. Chhattisgarh Chhattisgarh State Industrial          5.00
   Development Corporation
3. Karnataka Technical Consultancy Services 5.00
   organization of Karnataka.
4.    Punjab         Department of Industries and          10.00
   Commerce
5. Rajasthan Department of Industries -
6. Sikkim Department of Industries 10.00
7 Pondicherry Department of Industries -
 Total                                   37.00

Statement showing the details of grant in aid released to State Nodal Agencies (SNAs) during the year 2008-09 (Rs.in lakhs)

Sl. State/UT State Nodal Agency Amount
No.

1. Arunachal Department of Industries 6.57
 Pradesh


2. Bihar Department of Industries 2.50
3. Chhattisgarh Chhattisgarh State Industrial 2.50
 Development Corporation
4. Gujarat Gujarat Agro Industries 7.50
 Corporation Ltd.,
5..   Himachal      Department of Industries and IT        7.50
 Pradesh
6.    Haryana       Department of Industries &             5.00
 Commerce
7    Jammu &  Jammu & Kashmir State Industrial       2.50
 Kashmir       Development Corporation Ltd.
8. Karnataka Technical Consultancy Services 5.00
 organization of Karnataka.
9. Kerala Kerala Industrial Infrastructure 2.50
 Development Corporation.
10.   Madhya        The Madhya Pradesh State Agro          12.50
 Pradesh       Industries Development
 Corporation Ltd.,
11.   Maharashtra   The Maharashtra Agro Industries        12.50
 Development Corporation Ltd.
12. Meghalaya The Meghalaya Industrial 5.00
 Development Corporation Ltd.,
13.   Mizoram       Mizoram Food & Allied Industries       2.50
 Corporation Ltd.,
14.   Nagaland      Department of Industries &             5.00
   Commerce
15.   Orissa        The Agriculture Promotion and          5.00
 Investment Corporation of Orissa
   Ltd.,
16.  Punjab        Department of Industries &             2.50
   Commerce
17. Sikkim Department of Industries 2.50
18.   Tripura       Department of Industries &             2.50
   Commerce
19.   West Bengal   Department of Food Processing &        12.50
 Horticulture
20.   Dadra &  Directorate of Agriculture             2.50
 Nagar Haveli
 &   Daman  & Diu
 Total       106.57

Statement showing the details of grant in aid released to State Nodal Agencies (SNAs) during the year 2009-10 (Rs. in lakhs)

Sl. State/UT State Nodal Agency    Amount
No.

1. Arunachal Department of 2.50
 Pradesh        Industries
2.    Himachal       Department of Industries and IT       10.00
 Pradesh
3.    Jammu &  Jammu & Kashmir State Industrial      10.00
 Kashmir        Development Corporation Ltd.
4. Karnataka Technical Consultancy Services 5.00
 organization of Karnataka.
5. Kerala Kerala Industrial Infrastructure 5.00
 Development Corporation.
6. Meghalaya The Meghalaya Industrial 5.00
 Development Corporation Ltd.,
7    Mizoram        Mizoram Food & Allied Industries       7.50
 Corporation Ltd.,
8.    Nagaland       Department of Industries &             5.00
 Commerce
9.    Orissa         The Agriculture Promotion and          2.50
 Investment Corporation of Orissa
 Ltd.,
10.   Tripura        Department of Industries &            10.00
 Commerce
   Total                                  62.5

State-wise details of NGOs assisted during last three years for


setting up of FPTC

S.    Name of the 2007-08  2008-09  2009-10
No.   State   No Amount No Amount No Amount

1.    Andaman &
 Nicobar
 Islands
2.    Andhra          1      2.00 1 2.47 8 33.07
 Pradesh
3.    Arunachal
 Pradesh
4.    Assam                                           2       8.00
5.    Bihar    1 2.00 -  1.13
6.    Delhi
7    Gujarat
8.    Haryana  1     1.994 1 1.461 5 19.9
9.    Himachal 1 2.00
 Pradesh
10    J&K
11.   Karnataka       1     7.204   4 15.6
12    Jharkhand       1      1.60    - 0.85
12.   Kerala
13.   Maharashtra     5     11.00 1 4       4       20.66
14    Madhya          12    21.607 10 20      2       5.00
 Pradesh
15    Manipur
16    Mizoram         1      7.50
17.   Meghalaya
18.   Nagaland
19    Orissa          1      2.00 -       2.00 5       19.12
20    Punjab          1     1.624
21    Rajasthan
22    Tamil Nadu      2     3.686
23    Tripura
24    Uttar           8     22.755 2      6.077 -       1.00
 Pradesh
25.   West Bengal     2      4.00 1      2.905 3       12.00
26    Uttrakhand   1      3.904
27    Pondicherry      1  11.00
 Total:          37 88.97 18 47.817 34 147.33

Details of Institutes / Universities assisted during the year 2009-10 for creation of infrastructure facilities for Degree / Diploma courses in Food Technology / Food
Processing

S. No. Name of the Unit                Amount of
 Grant
 (Rs. in lakh)

1. Dr. Balahaheb Sawant Konkan Krishi 25.00
 Vidyapeeth,, Dapoli, Maharashtra
2. Sharadchandraji Pawar College of  Food    25.00
 Science and Technology, Chiplun,
 Maharashtra
3. College of Indigenous Food Technology,   25.00
 Council for Food Research and Development, Konni, Kerala
4. Bharati Vidyapeeth University,  Palus,    25.00
 Maharashtra
5. Govt. College for Women, Jammu            20.66
6. University Polytechnic, Aligarh Muslim    25.00
 University, Aligarh, U.P.
7 Department of Post Harvest Technology,    16.65
 University of Agricultural Sciences, Bangalore, Karnataka
8. Haldia Institute of Technology, 24.99
 Haldia, West Bengal
9.      Techno India, Kolkata, West Bengal        25.00


10. Bhaskaracharya College of Applied 34.10
 Sciences, Dwarka, New Delhi
11 Peace  Education Society, Rajamundhry,    25.00
 Hyderabad
12 Banaras Hindu University, Banaras         33.12
13 PSG College of Arts & Science, 21.875
 Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu
14 Harcourt Butler Technological 16.55
 Institute, Kanpur, U.P,.
15 Periyar University, Salem, Tamil Nadu     37.5
16 Islamic University of Science & 37.5
 Technology, Awantipora, J&K
17 Guru Nanak Institute of Technology, 25
 Kolkata, W.B.
18 Centre  of Food Technology, University    26.31
 of Allahabad, Allahabad
19 Sambalpur University, Sambalpur, 37.5
 Orissa
20 Dept. of Livestock Products Tech., 19.37
 Guru Angad Dev Vet. & Animal Sciences
 Univ.
 Total                                    526.125

ASSISTANCE FOR EDPs

Name of Organisation   State        Amount released
 (Rs. in lakhs)

Adarsha Rural Development &           A.P.  0.9
Training Society,
CAP Foundation A.P. 5
APITCO Andhra Pradesh                 A.P.               5
Adarsha Rural Development &           A.P.               1
Training Society,
EDII Ahmedabad A.P. 5
Gramajeevan                           A.P.              0.11
National Institute of Medium,         A.P.              6.67
Small & Micro Enterprises,
Hyderabad.
National Institute of Medium,        A.P.               5
Small & Micro Enterprises,
Hyderabad.
NEITCO                             Arunachal
pradesh
Agro Horticulture Society,           Assam              4
Nagaon
NEITCO                               Assam              5
Eight Brothers Assam 1
Institute of Entrepreneurship        Bihar              4
Development Patna
Vikas Viklang Kalyan Sangh           Bihar             0.25
Fuhari Vikas Sansthan, Mdhubani      Bihar             0.1
Asian Society for                    Bihar            0.225
Entrepreneurship Education &
Development
Gramdeep, Madhubani Bihar 1
EDII Ahmedabad Bihar 5
CITCON                            Chhattisgar          1.19
h
CITCON                            Chhattisgar          1.2
h
CITCON                            Chhattisgar          5
h
MITCON Consultancy Services Ltd.      Goa
Regional Centre for                 Haryana            0.7
Entrepreneurship Development,
Chandigarh.
Rampur Samaj Sewa Samiti            Haryana            1
Mewat                               Haryana            5
Kavita Bal Vikas Shiksha Samiti     Haryana            1
Regional Centre for                 Haryana            1.25
Entrepreneurship Development,
Chandigarh.

Lord Krishna Educational            Haryana            0.25
Foundation, Sonepat


North India Technical               Haryana            1
Consultancy Organisation
Himachal Consultancy Himachal 1
Organisation, Shimla                Pradesh
Himcon Consultancy Organisation    Himachal            3
Pradesh

HIMCON                             Himachal            2.25
Pradesh
Himachal Harijan Kalyan Sanstha    Himachal            1
Pradesh
Himachal Consultancy                 J &K              3
Organisation, Shimla
EDII Ahmedabad J&K 2.5
CAP Foundation                     Jharkhand
Adarsha Rural Development          Karnataka           1
Society
Gagruthi Rural Development         Karnataka           1
Society.
M.K. Education Trust               Karnataka           1
EDII Ahmedabad Karnataka 5
AIWC                                Kerala             1
KITCO Ltd. Kerala 5
AIWC                                Kerala             0.15
National Institute of Medium,       Kerala             5
Small & Micro Enterprises,
Hyderabad.
Youth Life Line Education            M.P.              1
Society, Bhopal
Youth Life Line Education            M.P.              0.46
Society, Bhopal
Panchal Education Society,           M.P.              0.19
Bhopal.
Saket Samajostthan Sansthan,         M.P.              0.23
Bhopal
Sarvam Kalyan Parishad, Damoh        M.P.              0.24
Human Welfare Organisation           M.P.              0.23
Swargwasi Dada Patil              Maharashtra          0.14
Bahhuddeshiya Sanshta
Shri Nilkantheshwar Seva Sanstha  Maharashtra          1.25
MITCON                            Maharashtra          5
Shri Nilkantheshwar Seva Sanstha  Maharashtra          2
Saraswati Bahuudeshiya Maharashtra 1
MITCON Consultancy Services Ltd.  Maharashtra          1.17
MITCON Consultancy Services Ltd.  Maharashtra          1.38
MITCON Consultancy Services       Maharashtra          5
Ltd.
Akhil Maharashtra Education       Maharashtra          1
Society, Pune
Shri Natraj Shaikshanik           Maharashtra          0.1
Sanskritik Wa Krida Sanstha,
Amarawati
Shree Vaishnavi Mahila Wa         Maharashtra          0.102
Adiwasi Vikas Sanstha
SAMATA                            Maharashtra          0.25
SIM Charitable Maharashtra 0.25
Dongar Tukai Gram Vikas           Maharashtra          1
Pratisthan, Parbhani,                  .
Maharashtra.
Shri Vivekanand Vyayamshala va    Maharashtra          2
Krida Mandal, Parbhani                 .
Shri Vivekanand Vyayamshala wa    Maharashtra          0.25
Krida Mandal                           .
ASSOCHAM                           Meghalaya
ASSOCHAM                           Nagaland
NEITCO                             Nagaland
-8-
Sahayoga India Orissa 1
Nari Mangal Mahila Samity           Orissa              1
Centre for Development              Orissa              1
Facsimile                           Orissa              5
Orissa Multipurpose Development     Orissa              0.13
Centre
Maa Durga Rural Women's Udyog       Orissa              1
Perpetual Reconstructive Orissa 1
Institute For Youth Activity
Orissa Project & Marketing          Orissa              3
Development Centre, Cuttack
CHARMS                              Orissa              0.13
IMMS                                Orissa              1
APITCO Ltd Orissa 5
Small Industries Product          Pondichery
Promotion Organisation Ltd.
EDII Ahmedabad                     Rajasthan


Sikkim Consultancy Centre           Sikkim              2
ASSOCHAM                            Sikkim              2
NEITCO                              Sikkim              0.425
Trust for Rural Poors              Tamilnadu            1
RAAWT                              Tamilnadu            1
MASS                               Tamilnadu            2
NEEDS                              Tamilnadu            1
Women & Child Development          Tamilnadu            1
Society
Association for Rural              Tamilnadu            1
Development
Anthyodaya Foundation for Rural    Tamilnadu            0.96
Development
Fathima Educational and Rural      Tamilnadu            1
Development Trust, Trichy
Public Welfare Trust               Tamilnadu            0
Small Industries Product           Tamilnadu            5
Promotion Organisation Ltd.
CARD                               Tamilnadu            0.24
National Institute of Medium,       Tripura
Small & Micro Enterprises,
Hyderabad.
NEITCO                              Tripura
UPICO                                U.P.               2.5
UPICO Kanpur U.P. 5
National Institute of                U.P.               0.98
Entrepreneurship & Small
Business Development.
UP Industrial Consultants Ltd.       U.P.               5
Kanpur.
National Institute of                U.P.               1.16
Entrepreneurship & Small
Business Development.

National Institute of                U.P.               1.17
Entrepreneurship & Small
Business Development.
Welfare Association for           Uttarakhand           0.75
Downtrodden
Himachal Consultancy Uttarakhand 4
Organisation, Shimla
Welfare Association for           Uttarakhand           5
Downtrodden
-9-
Indian Institute of               Uttarakhand        2.45
Entrepreneurship
IIE Dehradun Uttarakhand 5
WADA                              Uttarakhand        2.5
Deolpara Swami Vivekanand         West Bengal        0.25
Santiniketan Society for Youth    West Bengal        1
Empowerment
Ichapur Brahmanpara               West Bengal        2
Santiniketan Society for Youth    West Bengal        0.15
Empowerment
Ichapur Brahmanpara Silpa         West Bengal        0.15
Niketan
KALPATARU West Bengal 0.25
Kamadebpur West Bengal 0.14
Dhakuria Pratyasha Sangh          West Bengal        0.25
Barakpore Sahayogi                West Bengal        0.15
Aradhana Social Welfare Society   West Bengal        1
West Bengal Consultancy           West Bengal        5
Organisation
Harijan Sewak Sangh               West Bengal        0.25
Alukaranbarh Sebha Sangha,        West Bengal        0.25
Medinipur

The details of financial assistance given to each of the
food testing labs   during the current plan period is  as
under:-

2007-08


Name of the Institute                        Amount
                                         (Rs. in lakh)

1 Council for Food Research and 124.00
Development, Konni
2 Pradeshik Cooperative Dairy Fed. Ltd., 38.00
U.P.
3  I.I.T. Kharagpur                             131.88
4 Acharya N.G. Ranga Agricultural 85.19
University, Hyderabad
5  M/s APAIDC, A.P.                              90.00
6  M/s Maarc Labs Pvt Ltd., Pune                 7.61
7 Bidhan Chandra Krishi Vishwavidalya, 120.85
West Bengal
8  M/s MARKFED, Punjab                           71.58
9  Junagadh University, Junagadh                187.22
10 Navsari Agriculture University, Gujarat      137.40

2008-09

Name of the Institute                          Amount
                                               (Rs. in lakh)

1 Shriram Institute of Industrial Research, 29.0895
Delhi
2  University of Allahabad, Allahabad            46.61826
3  Sipra labs Ltd., Hyderabad                    132.472

2009-10

Name of the Institute                        Amount
                                            (Rs. inlakh)

1. Birla Institute of Technology, Mesra, 25.00
Jharkhand
2. Guru Jambheshwar University, Hissar          50.00
3. Tamil Nadu Agricultural University, 78.985
Coimbatore
4. Sima Labs, New Delhi                         72.72
5. Sipra Labs, Hyderabad                       132.472
6. AES Laboratory, Noida                         66.5
7 Gujrat Laboratory, Ahmedabad                 26.00
8. Council  of  Food Research &  Development,   137.52
Konni
9. Chennai Mettex Labs Pvt Ltd, Chennai         100.00
10.Spectro Analytical Labs Pvt. Ltd, New 46.2
Delhi
11.Microchem Laboratory, Thane                  63.55
12.Reliable Laboratories, Thane                100. 00
13.Tezpur University, Tezpur, Assam             81.08
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